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19th Bud Pryor & Maryland State 100/200/300

Thurmont Conservation & Sportsman's Club

Thurmont Maryland
7-9 June , 2013

Grand Aggregate winners Gary Long (Hunter Class) Roy Hunter (VFS class)

Friday June 7th saw Score shooters from as far away as Ocala Florida and Cornville Maine gather at the beautiful Thurmont Conservation & Sportsman'’s Club range in
Thurmont Maryland. They were there for the 19th Annual Bud Pryor Memorial Match. This match is also the Maryland State 100-200-300 championship, it is a pivotal match in
the Score Shooter Of the Year race because it has as many points up for grab as a Nationals.

But the Bud Pryor became a very popular match long before it became an important SSOY match, we feature 100 yards on Friday, 200 on Saturday followed up around 6 PM
with a Barbeque dinner with all the trimmings at the club house, and on Sunday the “great equalizer “ 300 yards which separates the good shooters from the really good
shooters.

Friday we started at 100yds at 11 am it was rainy and miserable, as the day went on the wind picked up some and before we were done | actually compared it to how wet and
windy it was in Orrington Maine two weeks earlier , luckily at least it was not as cold. Herb Llewellyn set a blistering pace at 100yds turning in a 250-24x performance in some
challenging conditions he was followed closely at 23x by David Apple. There were 27 250’s in VFS class at 100. Also very noteworthy, in Hunter class Dean Breeden shot 250-
17x and Gary Long 16x.

Saturday at 200 the rain was gone (mostly), and the temperature got up to around 80. All eyes were on Herb Llewellyn after his performance on Friday ,he shot the only 50-5x
target in match one so many were watching as he planted a 9 on his target on match 3. So much for him (we thought). But Kim Llewellyn ended up on the top of the pile at the


http://internationalbenchrest.com/index.php
http://internationalbenchrest.com/about/index.php
http://internationalbenchrest.com/news/Newsindex.php
http://internationalbenchrest.com/schedule/index.php
http://internationalbenchrest.com/results/index.php
http://internationalbenchrest.com/records/index.php
http://internationalbenchrest.com/ranges/index.php
http://internationalbenchrest.com/join/index.php
http://internationalbenchrest.com/photos/photoindex.php
http://internationalbenchrest.com/downloads/index.php
http://internationalbenchrest.com/index.php
http://internationalbenchrest.com/results/index.php

end of the day with a 250-10x score only beating Ricky Read by Creedmore. There were six 250’s in VFS and Gary Long won Hunter class with a fine 247-3x score.
Saturday night we had a great BBQ dinner and the 100 and 200 awards were distributed to save time Sunday afternoon when everybody is anxious to get on the road home.
Sunday promised to be a tough day of shooting at 300 yards, the called for temperature of around 83 coupled with the very saturated ground could have made for horrible
mirage. Luckily the day was overcast for the most part and mirage did get bad a few times but never as horrible as | have seen at Thurmont. Wind was constant and switchy
and at the end of the day one lone shooter Roy Hunter was clean for the weekend with a 750-24x. Roy was shooting a 6-PPC and his performance was no fluke as Roy was
one of only two clean shooters at last years “Bud”

All'in all it was a very full 3 days of shooting and we had a number of first time attendees most of which told me they had a great time and looked forward to next years “Bud”.

Dick Grosbier

Many additional photos can be found in Gallery Three

CLASS 100 yd. 200 yd. 300 yd. 1-2-3 Agg. PLACE

GARY LONG 102 HTR 250-16X 247-03X 244-02X% 741-21X 1
ORLAND BUNKER 202 HTR 245-10X 246-02X 242-04X% 733-16X 2
DEAN BREEDEN 107 HTR 250-17X 243-03X 239-03X 732-23X 3
EDDIE HARREN 213 HTR 245-08X 242-06X% 239-05X 726-19X 4
SARA HARREN 313 HTR 248-09X 239-01X 238-02X 725-12X% 5
ROY HUNTER 310 VES 250-16X 250-05X 250-05X 750-26X 1
HERB LLEWELLYN 306 VFS 250-24X 249-10% 250-06X 749-40X 2
HAL DRAKE 109 VFS 250-18X 249-05X 250-01X 749-24X% 3
RICKY READ 103 VFS 250-21X 250-10% 248-02X 748-33X 4
DAVE RICHARDSON 201 VFS 250-09X 249-12X% 249-01X 748-22X 5
ALLIE ELUBER HV 111 VFS 250-18X% 248-08X 249-09X 747-35X 6
R KEVIN DONALDS SR. 112 VFS 250-21X 249-05X 248-03X 747-29% 7
ALLIE EUBER LV 211 VFS 248-16X 249-06X 250-07X 747-29X 8
RANDY JARVAIS 115 VFS 250-19X 249-05X 248-04%X 747-28X a9
KIM LLEWELLYN 106 VFS 250-15X 250-10% 247-03X 747-28X% 10
DICK GROSBIER 206 VFS 250-15X% 250-08X 247-04X 747-27X 11
JOHN CASCARINO 105 VFS 250-13X 249-08X 248-06X 747-27X 12
CURTIS NELSON 209 VFS 250-15% 250-08% 247-03X 747-26X 13
WAYNE FRANCE 204 VFS 249-11X% 248-04X 250-01X 747-16X 14
WAYNE LEWIS 101 VFS 250-19X 246-03X 250-06X 746-28% 15
R DEWEY HANCOCK 114 VFS 250-18X 248-07X 248-03X 746-28X 16
BILL POLSON 301 VFS 250-18X 248-08X% 247-05X 745-31X 17
TOM HENDERSON 311 VFS 249-16X% 250-08% 245-02X 744-26X 18
LARRY FRITZ 309 VFS 250-13X 248-07X 246-03X 744-23X 19
R,Jr KEVIN DONALDS JR. 212 VFS 250-19X 248-06X 245-05X 743-30X 20
GEORGE KOHLER 315 VFS 250-14X 248-09X 245-03X 743-26X 21
R LIN SMITH 208 VFS 250-16X 246-07X 247-01X 743-24X 22
STEVE WARGO 303 VFS 250-20X 249-08X 243-05X 742-33X 23
DEAN BREEDEN 207 VFS 250-20X 247-09X 245-04X 742-33X 24
DAVID APPLE 314 VFES 250-23X% 247-05X 245-02X 742-30X 25
PAUL BIELEC 104 VFS 250-21X 246-06X 245-09X 741-36X 26
R HILLARY MARTINEZ 307 VFS 250-20X 248-08X% 243-02X 741-30% 27
TIM HEMNINGER 108 VFS 249-18X 248-08X 243-03X 740-29X 28
R JIM CLINE 205 VFS 249-12X 245-05X 246-05X 740-22X 29
KEN RIDDLE 305 VFS 249-16X% 246-06X% 243-04X 738-26X 30
LEE EUBER LV 210 VFS 250-17X% 246-05X 242-02X 738-24X 31
JOHMN BOSLEY 215 VFS 250-14X% 248-06X 240-01X 738-21X 32
LEE EUBER HV 110 VFS 249-11X% 245-02X 243-05X 737-18X 33
DAVE STEEN 302 VFS 250-15X% 244-07X 242-04X 736-26X 34
R,Jr ROYCE SMITH 308 VFS 249-13X 246-03X 238-03X 733-19X% 35
FRED RIDGWAY 113 VFS 248-14X 243-02X 236-02X 727-18X 36
LADONNA EARL 304 VFS 238-02X 237-02X 475-04X 37
2 Gun VFS 6X Total
DEAN BREEDEN 742-33X 732-23X  1474-56X

100 Yard Detailed report

200 Yard Detailed report

300 Yard Detailed report
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Top Junior Shooter, Kevin Donalds Jr.

Equipment List

GARY LONG
DEAN BREEDEN
ORLAND BUNKER

ROY HUNTER

HERBE LLEWELLYN
HAL DRAKE

RICKY READ

DAVE RICHARDSON
ALLIE EUBER HV

KEVIN DOMNALDS SR.

ALLIE EUBER LV
RANDY JARVAIS
KIM LLEWELLYN
DICK GROSEBIER
JOHN CASCARINO
CURTIS NELSON
WAYNE FRANCE
WAYNE LEWIS

Class
HTR
HTR
HTR

VFs
VFS
VFS
VFS
VFS
VFS
VFS
VFS
VFS
VFS
VFS
VFS
VFS
VFS
VFS

Cal.
30x46
30x44
30x46

6-PPC
30
6-PPC
30-BR
30-BR
30-BR
30-BR
30-BR
30-BR
30
30-BR
30-BR
30-BR
30-Ww

Action
Hart
Stiller
Hart

Bordon
Bat
Bat

Hart
Bat
Stolle Polar
Bat
Bat
RimRock

Nesika
Bat
Bat

Stolle
Bat

Barrel
Lilja
Krieger
Bartlein

Krieger
Brux
Krieger
Shilen
Kreiger
Lilja
Krieger
Krieger
Rock Creek
Rock Creek
Bartlein
Rock Creek
Hart
Krieger

30-BR Borden/MNes Rock Creek

Smith Stock
G.Long McMillan
Goodling Goodling
G.Long MecMillan
Goaodling R.Hunter
B.Green Kelbly
Drake Leonard
Borden McMillan
R.Long Robertson
Good/LaChap RE&M
Peinhart R.Hunter
LaChap/Scar Scarbrough
Borden R&M
B.Green
Self McMillan
B.Green McMillan
Goodling SYG
France B.Green
R.Long Bruno

Scope
Weaver
Burris
Tasco

Leupold
NiteForce
Leupold
Weaver
NiteForce
Leupold
Leupold
March
March
Leupold
March
NiteForce
Leupold
NiteForce
Leupeld

Power Wght.
6 40
6
& 43
35 29.1
12x42
45 29.5
36 34.7
12x42 34.5
45 36
45 35.3
40 30
10x60
40 34.6
10x60 34.7
12x42 33
40 36.5
12x42 36.3
45 34.8

Powder
N133
N130
8208

N133

MN133
N130
H4198
H4198
H4198
XBR
H4198
H4198
H4198
H4198
H4198
N130
H4198

Bullet
BIB

Hills

Drake
Cheek
Cheek
Euber
10X
Euber
BIB

BIB
BIB

WF
BIB

Waght.
112

122
65

65
118
118
116
115
66.5
118

112
112
108
115
112

Primer
Fed 205
Fed 205

CCI

Fed
Fed
WSRM
Fed 205
Fed 205m
Fed 205m
Fed
Fed 205
WSR
Fed
Fed 205m
Fed 205m
Fed 205
Fed 205m
Fed 205m






