

Home About - News Schedule - Results/Rankings - Records - Ranges Join Photos Downloads -

Home » Results/Rankings » Score

19th Bud Pryor & Maryland State 100/200/300

Thurmont Conservation & Sportsman's Club

Thurmont Maryland 7-9 June , 2013



Grand Aggregate winners Gary Long (Hunter Class) Roy Hunter (VFS class)

Friday June 7th saw Score shooters from as far away as Ocala Florida and Cornville Maine gather at the beautiful Thurmont Conservation & Sportsman's Club range in Thurmont Maryland. They were there for the 19th Annual Bud Pryor Memorial Match. This match is also the Maryland State 100-200-300 championship, it is a pivotal match in the Score Shooter Of the Year race because it has as many points up for grab as a Nationals.

But the Bud Pryor became a very popular match long before it became an important SSOY match, we feature 100 yards on Friday, 200 on Saturday followed up around 6 PM with a Barbeque dinner with all the trimmings at the club house, and on Sunday the "great equalizer " 300 yards which separates the good shooters from the really good shooters.

Friday we started at 100yds at 11 am it was rainy and miserable, as the day went on the wind picked up some and before we were done I actually compared it to how wet and windy it was in Orrington Maine two weeks earlier, luckily at least it was not as cold. Herb Llewellyn set a blistering pace at 100yds turning in a 250-24x performance in some challenging conditions he was followed closely at 23x by David Apple. There were 27 250's in VFS class at 100. Also very noteworthy, in Hunter class Dean Breeden shot 250-17x and Gary Long 16x.

Saturday at 200 the rain was gone (mostly), and the temperature got up to around 80. All eyes were on Herb Llewellyn after his performance on Friday ,he shot the only 50-5x target in match one so many were watching as he planted a 9 on his target on match 3. So much for him (we thought). But Kim Llewellyn ended up on the top of the pile at the

end of the day with a 250-10x score only beating Ricky Read by Creedmore. There were six 250's in VFS and Gary Long won Hunter class with a fine 247-3x score.

Saturday night we had a great BBQ dinner and the 100 and 200 awards were distributed to save time Sunday afternoon when everybody is anxious to get on the road home.

Sunday promised to be a tough day of shooting at 300 yards, the called for temperature of around 83 coupled with the very saturated ground could have made for horrible mirage. Luckily the day was overcast for the most part and mirage did get bad a few times but never as horrible as I have seen at Thurmont. Wind was constant and switchy and at the end of the day one lone shooter Roy Hunter was clean for the weekend with a 750-24x. Roy was shooting a 6-PPC and his performance was no fluke as Roy was one of only two clean shooters at last years "Bud"

All in all it was a very full 3 days of shooting and we had a number of first time attendees most of which told me they had a great time and looked forward to next years "Bud".

Dick Grosbier

Many additional photos can be found in Gallery Three

			CLASS	100 yd.	200 yd.	300 yd.	1-2-3 Agg.	PLACE
	GARY LONG	102	HTR	250-16X	247-03X	244-02X	741-21X	1
	ORLAND BUNKER	202	HTR	245-10X	246-02X	242-04X	733-16X	2
	DEAN BREEDEN	107	HTR	250-17X	243-03X	239-03X	732-23X	3
	EDDIE HARREN	213	HTR	245-08X	242-06X	239-05X	726-19X	4
	SARA HARREN	313	HTR	248-09X	239-01X	238-02X	725-12X	5
	ROY HUNTER	310	VFS	250-16X	250-05X	250-05X	750-26X	1
	HERB LLEWELLYN	306	VFS	250-24X	249-10X	250-06X	749-40X	2
	HAL DRAKE	109	VFS	250-18X	249-05X	250-01X	749-24X	3
	RICKY READ	103	VFS	250-21X	250-10X	248-02X	748-33X	4
	DAVE RICHARDSON	201	VFS	250-09X	249-12X	249-01X	748-22X	5
	ALLIE EUBER HV	111	VFS	250-18X	248-08X	249-09X	747-35X	5 6
R	KEVIN DONALDS SR.	112	VFS	250-21X	249-05X	248-03X	747-29X	7
	ALLIE EUBER LV	211	VFS	248-16X	249-06X	250-07X	747-29X	8
	RANDY JARVAIS			250-19X	249-05X	248-04X	747-28X	9 10
	KIM LLEWELLYN			250-15X	250-10X	247-03X	747-28X	
	DICK GROSBIER	206	VFS	250-15X	250-08X	247-04X	747-27X	11
	JOHN CASCARINO	105	VFS	250-13X	249-08X	248-06X	747-27X	12
	CURTIS NELSON	209	VFS	250-15X	250-08X	247-03X	747-26X	13
	WAYNE FRANCE	204	VFS	249-11X	248-04X	250-01X	747-16X	14
	WAYNE LEWIS	101	VFS	250-19X	246-03X	250-06X	746-28X	15
R	DEWEY HANCOCK	114	VFS	250-18X	248-07X	248-03X	746-28X	16
	BILL POLSON	301	VFS	250-18X	248-08X	247-05X	745-31X	17
	TOM HENDERSON	311	VFS	249-16X	250-08X	245-02X	744-26X	18
	LARRY FRITZ	309	VFS	250-13X	248-07X	246-03X	744-23X	19
R,Jr	KEVIN DONALDS JR.	212	VFS	250-19X	248-06X	245-05X	743-30X	20
	GEORGE KOHLER	315	VFS	250-14X	248-09X	245-03X	743-26X	21
R	LIN SMITH	208	VFS	250-16X	246-07X	247-01X	743-24X	22
	STEVE WARGO	303	VFS	250-20X	249-08X	243-05X	742-33X	23
	DEAN BREEDEN	207	VFS	250-20X	247-09X	245-04X	742-33X	24
	DAVID APPLE	314	VFS	250-23X	247-05X	245-02X	742-30X	25
	PAUL BIELEC	104	VFS	250-21X	246-06X	245-09X	741-36X	26
R	HILLARY MARTINEZ	307	VFS	250-20X	248-08X	243-02X	741-30X	27
	TIM HENNINGER	108	VFS	249-18X	248-08X	243-03X	740-29X	28
R	JIM CLINE	205	VFS	249-12X	245-05X	246-05X	740-22X	29
	KEN RIDDLE	305	VFS	249-16X	246-06X	243-04X	738-26X	30
	LEE EUBER LV	210	VFS	250-17X	246-05X	242-02X	738-24X	31
	JOHN BOSLEY	215	VFS	250-14X	248-06X	240-01X	738-21X	32
	LEE EUBER HV	110	VFS	249-11X	245-02X	243-05X	737-18X	33
	DAVE STEEN	302	VFS	250-15X	244-07X	242-04X	736-26X	34
R,Jr	ROYCE SMITH	308	VFS	249-13X	246-03X	238-03X	733-19X	35
	FRED RIDGWAY	113	VFS	248-14X	243-02X	236-02X	727-18X	36
	LADONNA EARL	304	VFS		238-02X	237-02X	475-04X	37
		2 Gun				VFS	6X	Total

DEAN BREEDEN	742-33X	732-23X	1474-56X

100 Yard Detailed report

200 Yard Detailed report

300 Yard Detailed report



Top Junior Shooter, Kevin Donalds Jr.

Equipment List

	Class	Cal.	Action	Barrel	Smith	Stock	Scope	Power	Wght.	Powder	Bullet	Wght.	Primer
GARY LONG	HTR	30x46	Hart	Lilja	G.Long	McMillan	Weaver	6	40	N133	BIB	112	Fed 205
DEAN BREEDEN	HTR	30x44	Stiller	Krieger	Goodling	Goodling	Burris	6		N130			Fed 205
ORLAND BUNKER	HTR	30x46	Hart	Bartlein	G.Long	McMillan	Tasco	6	43	8208	Hills	122	CCI
ROY HUNTER	VFS	6-PPC	Bordon	Krieger	Goodling	R.Hunter	Leupold	35	29.1	N133		65	Fed
HERB LLEWELLYN	VFS	30	Bat	Brux	B.Green	Kelbly	NiteForce	12x42					Fed
HAL DRAKE	VFS	6-PPC	Bat	Krieger	Drake	Leonard	Leupold	45	29.5	N133	Drake	65	WSRM
RICKY READ	VFS	30-BR	Hart	Shilen	Borden	McMillan	Weaver	36	34.7	N130	Cheek	118	Fed 205
DAVE RICHARDSON	VFS	30-BR	Bat	Kreiger	R.Long	Robertson	NiteForce	12x42	34.5	H4198	Cheek	118	Fed 205m
ALLIE EUBER HV	VFS	30-BR	Stolle Polar	Lilja	Good/LaChap	R&M	Leupold	45	36	H4198	Euber	116	Fed 205m
KEVIN DONALDS SR.	VFS	30-BR	Bat	Krieger	Peinhart	R.Hunter	Leupold	45	35.3	H4198	10X	115	Fed
ALLIE EUBER LV	VFS	30-BR	Bat	Krieger	LaChap/Scar	Scarbrough	March	40	30	XBR	Euber	66.5	Fed 205
RANDY JARVAIS	VFS	30-BR	RimRock	Rock Creek	Borden	R&M	March	10x60		H4198	BIB	118	WSR
KIM LLEWELLYN	VFS	30	Nesika	Rock Creek	B.Green		Leupold	40	34.6	H4198			Fed
DICK GROSBIER	VFS	30-BR	Bat	Bartlein	Self	McMillan	March	10x60	34.7	H4198	BIB	112	Fed 205m
JOHN CASCARINO	VFS	30-BR	Bat	Rock Creek	B.Green	McMillan	NiteForce	12x42	33	H4198	BIB	112	Fed 205m
CURTIS NELSON	VFS	30-BR	Stolle	Hart	Goodling	SYG	Leupold	40	36.5	H4198		108	Fed 205
WAYNE FRANCE	VFS	30-WW	Bat	Krieger	France	B.Green	NiteForce	12x42	36.3	N130	WF	115	Fed 205m
WAYNE LEWIS	VFS	30-BR	Borden/Nes	Rock Creek	R.Long	Bruno	Leupold	45	34.8	H4198	BIB	112	Fed 205m